materials
Article
Chemically Grafting Carbon Nanotubes onto Carbon
Fibers for Enhancing Interfacial Properties of Fiber
Metal Laminate
Fan Ji 1, Cheng Liu 2, Yubing Hu 3,4, Shengnan Xu 1, Yiyan He 1, Jin Zhou 5 and Yanan Zhang 1,*
1 College of Materials Science and Engineering, Nanjing Tech University, Nanjing 211816, China;
201861203069@njtech.edu.cn (F.J.); 201861203146@njtech.edu.cn (S.X.); 201961203128@njtech.edu.cn (Y.H.)

then dried at 70 ◦C for 1 h. These are denoted as oxidized carbon fiber weaves.
2.3. Chemical Grafting of CNTs
Oxidized carbon fiber weaves were placed into melamine/tetrahydrofuran (THF) solution
(1 × 10−4 mol/L). Subsequently, 10 mg of HATU were ultrasonically dissolved in the solution and
reacted at 55 ◦C for 4 h. Then, carbon fiber weaves were removed and washed several times with
THF and deionized water to remove unreacted melamine. The purpose of this step is to provide
attachment points for CNTs on the carbon fibers surface. Next, carbon fiber weaves were added to
CNT/N, N-dimethylformamide (DMF) solution (listed in Table 1), and 10 mg of HATU was separately
added. The reaction was carried out at 90 ◦C for 4 h. After washing with DMF and deionized water,
the carbon fiber weaves were dried in a blast drying oven.
Table 1. Cured samples prepared from variously treated carbon fiber weaves.
Sample Code Variously Treated Carbon Fiber Weaves
CF-N No carbon fiber weaves added
CF-D Unsized carbon fiber weaves
CF-O Oxidized carbon fiber weaves
CF-CNT0.05 Grafted carbon fiber weaves with CNT concentration of 0.05 mg/mL
CF-CNT0.1 Grafted carbon fiber weaves with CNT concentration of 0.1 mg/mL
CF-CNT0.15 Grafted carbon fiber weaves with CNT concentration of 0.15 mg/mL
CF-CNT0.2 Grafted carbon fiber weaves with CNT concentration of 0.2 mg/mL
CF-CNT0.25 Grafted carbon fiber weaves with CNT concentration of 0.25 mg/mL
CF-CNT0.3 Grafted carbon fiber weaves with CNT concentration of 0.3 mg/mL
2.4. Lap Joint Test Preparation
First, titanium alloy sheets (100 × 25 × 1.5 mm) were subjected to physical sanding treatment and
then washed with absolute ethanol to remove metal surface contaminants. In this test, a carbon fiber
fabric woven in the 0◦/90◦ direction was used as a reinforced composite material with a total thickness of